STATE OF NEW JERSEY

GOVERNOR PHIL MURPHY

GOVERNOR MURPHY NOMINATES KEVIN S. CORBETT TO Lead NJ Transit as New Executive Director

New Brunswick - Governor Phil Murphy today announced the nomination of Kevin S. Corbett to serve as the Executive Director of NJ Transit, the beleaguered transportation agency relied upon by hundreds of thousands of New Jersey commuters. Governor Murphy is calling on NJ Transit's board to take up the matter at its next meeting.

Corbett currently serves as Vice President of Cross Services at AECOM, one of the world's largest transportation and infrastructure companies. At AECOM, Corbett has had an oversight role on critical projects including Amtrak's Gateway Project, the first phase of New York City's Second Avenue Subway project, work on New York Penn Station, and PATH restoration after Superstorm Sandy.

"We can no longer continue to accept the dismal business as usual at an agency that so many commuters throughout New Jersey depend on," Governor Murphy said. "We cannot continue to wake up in the morning fearing reliability and safety on our commutes. I am confident that Kevin's leadership can help turn NJ Transit into a transportation system that our commuters value and trust."

Last week, Governor Murphy signed an Executive Order mandating an audit of NJ Transit to determine inefficiencies and areas where the agency can improve. As Executive Director, Corbett will help implement these recommendations and rework the agency's finances, leadership structure, customer experience, and safety measures.

"It is an honor to be nominated to lead NJ Transit, and I am excited to get to work and make the agency safer and more reliable for New Jersey residents," Corbett said. "Our location is a tremendous asset, one that creates many opportunities for transportation. I look forward to starting the process of rebuilding NJ Transit so that we can reach our enormous untapped potential. I am excited to work with Governor Murphy on making his vision for NJ Transit a reality."

Before joining AECOM, Corbett served as the Chief Operating Officer and Executive Vice President of Empire State Development Corporation and Executive Deputy Commissioner of the Department of Economic Development. In those roles, Corbett was responsible for New York State's economic development programs and projects, including the redevelopment of Times Square, Moynihan Station, and the creation of Brooklyn Bridge Park. After September 11th, 2001, Corbett oversaw the economic recovery of Lower Manhattan. Corbett currently serves on the Executive Committee of the Regional Plan Association as co-chair of its Transportation Committee. He also serves as the board president of the Maritime Association of the Port of New York and New Jersey, on the Tri-State Transportation Campaign, and as a chairman of The New York League of Conservation Voters.

Corbett was a fellow at Princeton University's Woodrow Wilson School of Public and International Affairs. He is a graduate of Georgetown University and serves as a Blue and Gold Officer for the U.S. Naval Academy. He and his wife Siobhan have three children and live in Mendham.

Back to Top

Powered by Google Translate (https://translate.google.com) | Select Language

Translator Disclaimer (/governor/disclaimer.shtml)

Governor Phil Murphy

Home (/governor/)

Administration

Governor Phil Murphy (/governor/admin/about/)

Lt. Governor Sheila Oliver (/governor/admin/lt/)

First Lady Tammy Snyder Murphy (/governor/admin/fl/)

Cabinet (/governor/admin/cabinet/)

Boards, Commissions & Authorities (/governor/admin/bca/)

Internship Opportunities (/governor/admin/internship.shtml)

Governor's Residence - Drumthwacket (http://drumthwacket.org/)

Key Initiatives

Economy & Jobs (/governor/initiatives/#Economy)

Education (/governor/initiatives/#Education)

Environment (/governor/initiatives/#Environment)

Health (/governor/initiatives/#Health)

Law & Justice (/governor/initiatives/#Justice)

Transportation (/governor/initiatives/#Transportation)

News & Events

Press Releases (/governor/news/news/562018/approved/news_archive.shtml)

Public Addresses (/governor/news/addresses/)

Executive Orders (http://nj.gov/infobank/eo/)

Transition Reports (/governor/news/reports/approved/reports_archive.shtml)

Press Kits (/governor/news/press/)

Social

Facebook (https://www.facebook.com/governorphilmurphy/)

Twitter (https://twitter.com/GovMurphy)

Instagram (https://www.instagram.com/govmurphy/)

Snapchat (https://www.snapchat.com/add/philmurphy)

Contact Us (/governor/contact/)

Statewide

NJ Home (http://www.nj.gov)

Services A to Z (http://www.nj.gov/njgov/njgov/alphaserv.html)

Departments/Agencies (http://www.nj.gov/nj/gov/deptserv/)

FAQs (http://www.nj.gov/faqs/)

Contact Us (http://www.nj.gov/nj/feedback.html)

Privacy Notice (http://www.nj.gov/nj/privacy.html)

Legal Statement & Disclaimers (http://www.nj.gov/nj/legal.html)

Accessibility Statement (http://www.nj.gov/nj/accessibility.html)

(http://nj.gov/opra/)

(http://nj.gov/transparency/)

Copyright © State of New Jersey, 1996-2018 Office of Governor PO Box 001 Trenton, NJ 08625 609-292-6000